UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): March 9, 2022

CLS HOLDINGS USA, INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Nevada	000-55546	45-1352286
(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation)	(Commission File Number)	(IRS Employer Identification No.)
1176	7 South Dixie Highway, Suite 115 Miami, Florida	33156
(Adda	ress of principal executive offices)	(Zip Code)
Registra	nt's telephone number, including area code:	(888) 438-913 <u>2</u>
(Form	<u>Not Applicable</u> ner name or former address, if changed since	e last report)
Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is in	stended to simultaneously satisfy the filing oblig	gation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:
 □ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under th □ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the 5 □ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule □ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 	Securities Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12) 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240	· //
Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:No.	one.	
ndicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emergin 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (Section 240.		e Securities Act of 1933 (Section 230.405 of this chapter) or Rule
Emerging growth company \Box		
f an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if t inancial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section	e	d transition period for complying with any new or revised

Item 7.01 Regulation FD Disclosure.

On March 9, 2022, CLS Holdings USA, Inc. (the "Company") closed its private offering of 15% debentures (the "2021 Debentures") and warrants to purchase shares of the Company's common stock at a price of \$0.4125 per share in an aggregate amount equal to one-half of the aggregate purchase price for the 2021 Debentures (the "Debenture Warrants") (collectively, the "November 2021 Offering"). From December 1, 2021 through January 4, 2022, the Company completed multiple closings of the November 2021 Offering in which the Company sold an aggregate of \$2,500,000 of 2021 Debentures and issued an aggregate of 3,030,304 Debenture Warrants to the investors. The 2021 Debentures bear interest at the rate of 15% per annum calculated on the basis of a 360 day year and mature on July 10, 2024. Commencing 36 months after issuance of the 2021 Debentures and for a period of 5 years thereafter, all note holders shall receive, on an annual basis, cash payments equal to the greater of (i) 15% of the principal amount of the notes they purchased, or (ii) such purchaser's pro rata portion of 5% of the distributions the Company receives for the prior fiscal year pursuant to the terms of that certain Management Services Agreement, dated October 20, 2021, by and among Kealii Okamalu, LLC, CSI Health MCD LLC, and the Fort McDermitt Cannabis Commission. The Debenture Warrants have a term of 3 years and are exercisable, in whole or in part, at any time, or from time to time, after the date of issuance.

The information in this Current Report on Form 8-K is hereby intended to be furnished and, as provided in General Instruction B.2 of Form 8-K, such information shall not be deemed "filed" for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act"), or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section, and it shall not be deemed incorporated by reference in any filing under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or under the Exchange Act, whether made before or after the date hereof, except as expressly set forth by specific reference in such filing to this Current Report on Form 8-K.

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

CLS HOLDINGS USA, INC.

Date: March 15, 2022

By: /s/ Jeffrey I. Binder Jeffrey I. Binder Chairman and Chief Executive Officer